

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEITH M. CORLETT, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
JOSEPH M. SPADOLA
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	7
I. The Claimed Split in Authority Is Illusory.	8
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Considering Petitioners’ Sweeping Constitutional Claims.....	16
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.	18
A. History and tradition show that state public carry laws like New York’s are consistent with the Second Amendment.....	19
B. New York’s law advances the State’s compelling interests in public safety and crime prevention.	26
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	23
<i>Application of O’Connor</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 1000 (Co. Ct. 1992)	6,14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	25
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) ..	9,10,11,31
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	23
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	25
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	9,10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	25
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Klenosky v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 75 A.D.2d 793 (1st Dep’t 1980)	5
<i>Kozhar v. Kelly</i> , 62 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2009)	6
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie Cty. v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8,19,20,24
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)...	11,12
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>O'Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994).....	5
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	21
<i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 154 A.D. 413 (1st Dep't 1913)	3
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	15,20,28,29
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	29,30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	29,30
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	9,10,11,29
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
 Laws	
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 46, 1884 N.Y. Laws 44	3
Ch. 92, 1905 N.Y. Laws 129	3
Ch. 195, 1911 N.Y. Laws 442	3
Ch. 608, 1913 N.Y. Laws 1627	3,23,28

Laws	Page(s)
<i>New York</i>	
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 265.00(3)	4
§ 265.00(10)	5
§ 400.00(1)	5
§ 400.00(2)	4,5
<i>Other States</i>	
1936 Ala. Laws, 51	23
Ch. 207, 1925 Ind. Laws 495.....	23
Ch. 89, 1813 Ky. Acts 100	24
1813 La. Acts 172	24
Ch. 169, 1841 Me. Laws 707	23
No. 6, 1692 Mass. Laws 10.....	20
Ch. 2, 1795 Mass. Law 436	20
Ch. 134, 1836 Mass. Laws 748.....	22
Ch. 172, 1906 Mass. Acts 150	23
Ch. 162, 1846 Mich. Laws 690	23
No. 313, 1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 473	23
Ch. 112, 1851 Minn. Laws 526.....	23
1699 N.H. Laws 1	20
Ch. 9, 1686 N.J. Laws 289.....	20
Ch. 64, 1925 N.J. Laws 185.....	23
Ch. 3, 1792 N.C. Law 60.....	20
Ch. 226, 1923 N.D. Acts 379	23
Ch. 16, 1853 Or. Laws 218	23
Ch. 260, 1925 Or. Laws 468.....	23
1861 Pa. Laws 248.....	23
Act No. 158, 1931 Pa. Laws § 497.....	23

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Other States</i>	
Ch. 208, 1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355	23
Ch. 22, 1801 Tenn. Laws 259.....	20
Ch. 34, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws (1st Sess.) 25.....	23
Ch. 21, 1786 Va. Acts 33	20
Ch. 14, 1847 Va. Laws 127.....	23
Ch. 172, 1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599.....	23
Ch. 153, 1870 W. Va. Laws 702	23
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16.....	23
Miscellaneous Authorities	
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)	26
Carlton F.W. Lawson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009)	26
Charles C. Branas et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034 (2009)	28
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797)	21
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regional- ism & Public Carry: Placing S. Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (2015)	21,22,24
James Davis, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1774)	22

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
James Ewing, <i>A Treatise on the Office & Duty of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1805)	21
John A. Dunlap, <i>The New-York Justice</i> (1815)	2
John J. Donahue et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis</i> , 16 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 198 (2019)	28
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999)	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2006)	20
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home, Take Two</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 373 (2016).....	22
Philip Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1041 (2009).....	28
<i>Revolver Killings Fast Increasing</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 1911	3,4
Richard Hildreth, <i>Despotism in America</i> (1854)	24
State of N.Y., <i>Report of the N.Y. State Joint Legislative Comm. on Firearms & Ammunition</i> (1965)	4
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1762)	21
